
REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 03870643 (England and Wales)
REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 1081569

~Re ort of the Trustees and

l,unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016
for

Dorset Scrapstore

TaxNetUK Limited
12 Morley Rd
Boumemouth

BH9 1NT



Dorset Scrapgtore

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

Page

Report ofthe Trustees

Independent Examiner's Report

Statement of Financial Activities

Balance Sheet 4 to 5

Notes to the Financial Statements 6 to 7

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities



Dorset Sera~store

R~eort of the Trustees
for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The trustees who are also directors of the charity for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006, present. their report with
the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 31 March 2016. The trustees have adopted the provisions of the
Statein r.t of Recommended Practice (SORP) 'Accounfing aod Reporting by Charities' issued in March 2005.

RKFKRKNCK AND ADMINISTRATIVE DKTAILS
Registered Company number
03870643 (Englaod and Wales)

Registered Cbarity number
1081569

Registered office
The Factory
14 Alder lfills
Poole
BH12 4AS

Trustees
D Weeks
1 Marsh

D Trickett
P Moverley
S Bunerw orth
C Corr
W Holt
R Saunders

- resigned 30.4.16

—resigned 11.1.16

- resigned 11.1.16
—appointed 11.1.16
- appointed 8.3.16
- appointed 26.5.16

Company Secretary
C Corr

Independent examiner
TaxNetUK Limited
12 Murley Rd
Bournemouth
BH9 1NT

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT
Governing document
The charity is controBed by its governing document, a deed of trust, and constitutes a limited company, limited by
guarantee, as defined by the Companies Act 2006.

Risk management
The trustees have a duty to idendfy anti review the risks to which the charity is exposed and to ensure appropriate
controls are in place to provide reasonable assurance against fraud and error.

Approved by order of the board of trustees on 1 December 2016 and signed on its behalf by;

I Marsh —Trustee
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Independent Examhner's Repott to the Trustees of
Dorset Scrapstore

I report on the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 set out on pages three to seven.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner
The charity's trustees (who are also the directors for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of
the accounts. The charity's trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year (under Section 144(2) of the
Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Act)) and that an independent exinnination is required.

Having satisfied myself that the charity is not subject to audit under company law and is eligible for independent
examination, it is my responsibility to:

examine the accounts under Section 145 of the 2011 Act
to follow the procedures laid down in the General Directions given by the Charity Commission (under Section
145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act); and
to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of the independent examiner's report
My examination was carried out in accordance with the General Directions given by the Charity Commission. An
examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented
with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking
explanations from you as trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the
evidence that would be required in an audit, and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a
'true and fair view ' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statements below.

Independent examiner's statement
In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

(I) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that, in any material respect, the requirements

to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006; and
to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records, comply with the accounting requirements
of Sections 394 and 395 of the Companies Act 2006 and with the methods and principles of the
Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities

have not been met; or

(2) to which. in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts
to be reached.

/i (L+f i ~.Q 2
TaxNetLK Limited
12 Murley Rd
Boumemouth
BH9 INT

5 December 2016

Page 2



Dorset Scr~astore

Statement of Financial Activities
for the Year Fnded 31 March 2016

INCOMING RESOURCES
Incoming resources from generated funds
Voluntary income
Activities for generating funds

Investment income

Notes

31.3.16
Unrestricted

fund

39,694
i 562

3

31.3.15

Total
funds

39,846
2,703

14

Total incoming resources 42,259 42,563

RESOURCES EXPENDED
Costs of generating funds

Costs of generating voluntary income
Fundraising trading: cost of goods sold and other

costs
Other resources expended

Total resources expended

12,953

2,351
23,263

38,567

14,886

2,300
21.938

39,124

NET INCOMING RESOURCES

RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS

Total funds brought forward

3,692

10,696

3,439

7,257

TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD 14,388 10,696

The notes form part of these financial statements
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Dorset Scrapstore

Balance Sheet
At 31 March 2016

Notes

31.3.16
Unrestricted

fund

31.3.16
Total
funds

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks
Debtors
Cash at bank and in hand

1,000
373

13,396

1,000
2,637
9,200

14,769 12,837

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year (381) (2,14] )

NKT CURRENT ASSETS 14,388 10,696

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 14,388 10,696

NET ASSETS 14,388 10,696

FUNDS
Unrestricted funds 14,388 10,696

TOTAL FUNDS 14,388 10,696

The notes form part of these financial statements
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Italanee Rheo( - continued
6!31 kin!eh 2(!16

lh cl aritable cornpam is entitlial t ~ csentiiti at I'n n'. audi! nndcr Xec o! .I ol' tire ('ornp"'ii s .:( t 3('06!ior!he ecr
ended 31 March 3(!16.

Thc mrmbrrs hei e not reriuircsl the chcrit ibis cuimpani «i olaain an audit ot' its titianrdal stntcnmnts for the hem cnd d
31 March 2() 16 in accordance it ith Section 476 iil the ('ampanies .Xcl 30(!6.

11m trustees acknoii Icdgc their rcsponsibilitics liir
(a) cnsurinp that thr charitable rompani' keeps accountin records that eompli uith Sections ."46;md!87 ol tlie

(:ompanics Act 2(X(6 and
(h) preparing liiuincial statements uhich die a true mid thir sieu of'tiic smte ot'aliairs ol the charitable companh as

at the cnd of each financial be@ and of its surplus or dclicit for each linancial 7ear in accordanc" iiith thc
reduir n ents iif Rect(a» 3r)4 and 305 and iihich otlteiuise comph iiidi dte rrquircmmuis of tire Coun(!acies
2006 relating to financial smtcmcutts. so lar as applicable to the eharitablc compani.

These linanciat statcmcms haec been prepared in accordance irith the spxial pmvisions ol Pan 16 of the ('ompanies.Yet 20((6 ehttinll to small ch:l i!able companiei and ii!th the Pinan ial Reportiiud .'i(and:ud fi'r Run!lier I ntities
(e!Titctis c Januarr 2015 t.

!hi; linanriel siatcmrncs acre approi'cd hi' thc 13oard ol Trustees on I Dcecntber 3(!16atid net'e si"tied oti iLs behalt bs t

3 hiarsh -Tais(ee

R Saundce -Trustee

Ihc notes torm pan ol'tl", -s linancial. tat m.nt.
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Dorset Scrapstore

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIKS

Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 20088 the Companies Act 2006 and the
requirements of the Statenient of Recommended Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities.

incoming resources
All incoming resources are included on the Statement of Financial Activities when the charity is le *ally entitled
to the income and the amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy.

Resources expended
Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost
related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated
to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

Stocks
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Taxation
The charity is exempt fi om corporation tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting
Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the charity. Restrictions
arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

2. ACTIVITIES FOR GENERATING FUNDS

Shop income

31.3.16

2,562

31.3.15

2,703

3. INVESTMENT INCOME

Deposit account interest

31.3.16

J

31.3.15

14

TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2016 nor for the year ended

31 March 2015.

Trustees' expenses
There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 31 March 2016 nor for the year ended 31 March 2015
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Dorse~tScra store

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

5. STAFF COSTS

Wages and salaries

31.3.16

23,263

31.3.15

21,938

The average monthly number of employees during the year was as follows:

Staff
31.3.16

4
31.3.15

4

No employees received emoluments in excess of f60,000.

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUK WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

31.3.16

373

31.3.15

2.637

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

31.3.16

381

31.3.15

2,141

8. MOVKMKNT IN FUNDS

Net movement
At 1.4.15 in funds

f
At 31.3.16

Unrestricted funds
General fund 10,696 3,692 14,388

TOTAL FUNDS 10,696 3,692 14,388

Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:

Incoming
resources

Resources
expended

Movement in

funds

Unrestricted funds
General fund 42,259 (38,567) 3,692

TOTAL FUNDS 42,259 (38,567) 3 692
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Dorset Scrapstore

Detailed Statement of Financial Activities
for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

31.3.16 31.3.15

INCOMING RESOURCES

Voluntary income
Donations
Grants

Subscriptions

1,373
10,000
28,321

1,405
8,000

30,441

39,694 39,846

Activities for generating funds
Shop income 2,562 2,703

Investment income
Deposit account interest

Total incoming resources 42,259 42,563

RESOURCES EXPENDED

Costs of generating voluntary income
Insurance

Light and heat
Telephone

Postage and stationery
Sundries

Rent
Motor

490
62

500
20

2,218
7,091
'i 572

490
87

422
477

3,060
7,940
2,410

12,953 14,886

Fundraising trading: cost of goods sold and other costs
Purchases 2,351 2,300

Other resources expended
Wages

Total resources expended

23,263

38,567

21,938

39,124

Net income 3,692 3,439

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements
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