REGISTERED COMPANY NUMBER: 03870643 (England and Wales) REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER: 1081569

Report of the Trustees and
Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

for
Dorset Scrapstore

TaxNetUK Limited 12 Murley Rd Bournemouth BH9 1NT

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

	Page
Report of the Trustees	1
Independent Examiner's Report	2
Statement of Financial Activities	3
Balance Sheet	4 to 5
Notes to the Financial Statements	6 to 7
Detailed Statement of Financial Activities	8

Report of the Trustees

for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

The trustees who are also directors of the charity for the purposes of the Companies Act 2006, present their report with the financial statements of the charity for the year ended 31 March 2016. The trustees have adopted the provisions of the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities' issued in March 2005.

REFERENCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS

Registered Company number

03870643 (England and Wales)

Registered Charity number

1081569

Registered office

The Factory 14 Alder Hills Poole BH12 4AS

Trustees

D Weeks - resigned 30.4.16

J Marsh

C Corr

D Trickett - resigned 11.1.16

P Moverley S Butterworth

- resigned 11.1.16 - appointed 11.1.16 - appointed 8.3.16

W Holt R Saunders

- appointed 26.5.16

Company Secretary

C Corr

Independent examiner

TaxNetUK Limited 12 Murley Rd Bournemouth BH9 1NT

STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT

Governing document

The charity is controlled by its governing document, a deed of trust, and constitutes a limited company, limited by guarantee, as defined by the Companies Act 2006.

Risk management

The trustees have a duty to identify and review the risks to which the charity is exposed and to ensure appropriate controls are in place to provide reasonable assurance against fraud and error.

Approved by order of the board of trustees on 1 December 2016 and signed on its behalf by:

J.R. Marsh

J Marsh - Trustee

<u>Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of Dorset Scrapstore</u>

I report on the accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 set out on pages three to seven.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and examiner

The charity's trustees (who are also the directors for the purposes of company law) are responsible for the preparation of the accounts. The charity's trustees consider that an audit is not required for this year (under Section 144(2) of the Charities Act 2011 (the 2011 Act)) and that an independent examination is required.

Having satisfied myself that the charity is not subject to audit under company law and is eligible for independent examination, it is my responsibility to:

- examine the accounts under Section 145 of the 2011 Act
- to follow the procedures laid down in the General Directions given by the Charity Commission (under Section 145(5)(b) of the 2011 Act); and
- to state whether particular matters have come to my attention.

Basis of the independent examiner's report

My examination was carried out in accordance with the General Directions given by the Charity Commission. An examination includes a review of the accounting records kept by the charity and a comparison of the accounts presented with those records. It also includes consideration of any unusual items or disclosures in the accounts, and seeking explanations from you as trustees concerning any such matters. The procedures undertaken do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, and consequently no opinion is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair view' and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statements below.

Independent examiner's statement

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention:

- (1) which gives me reasonable cause to believe that, in any material respect, the requirements
 - to keep accounting records in accordance with Section 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006; and
 - to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records, comply with the accounting requirements of Sections 394 and 395 of the Companies Act 2006 and with the methods and principles of the Statement of Recommended Practice: Accounting and Reporting by Charities

have not been met; or

(2) to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

TaxNetUK Limited 12 Murley Rd Bournemouth

buluel

BH9 1NT

5 December 2016

Statement of Financial Activities for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

		31.3.16	31.3.15
		Unrestricted	Total
		fund	funds
INCOMING DESCRIBERS	Notes	£	£
INCOMING RESOURCES			
Incoming resources from generated funds		20.604	20.046
Voluntary income	2	39,694	39,846
Activities for generating funds	2 3	2,562	2,703
Investment income	3	3	14
TD-4-12		42.250	12.562
Total incoming resources		42,259	42,563
RESOURCES EXPENDED			
Costs of generating funds			
Costs of generating voluntary income		12,953	14,886
Fundraising trading: cost of goods sold and other		1	,
costs		2,351	2,300
Other resources expended		23,263	21,938
o the resources expended			
Total resources expended		38,567	39,124
•		**	
NET INCOMING RESOURCES		3,692	3,439
RECONCILIATION OF FUNDS			
Tetal funds hususht formund		10,696	7,257
Total funds brought forward		10,090	1,431
			-
TOTAL FUNDS CARRIED FORWARD		14,388	10,696
			CO. Mark Company Co.

Balance Sheet At 31 March 2016

	Notes	£	31.3.16 Unrestricted fund £	31.3.15 Total funds £
CURRENT ASSETS Stocks Debtors Cash at bank and in hand	6		1,000 373 13,396 14,769	1,000 2,637 9,200 12,837
CREDITORS Amounts falling due within one year	7		(381)	(2,141)
NET CURRENT ASSETS			14,388	10,696
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			14,388	10,696
NET ASSETS			14,388	10,696
FUNDS Unrestricted funds	8		14,388	10,696
TOTAL FUNDS			14,388	10,696

Balance Sheet - continued At 31 March 2016

The charitable company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The members have not required the charitable company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The trustees acknowledge their responsibilities for

- ensuring that the charitable company keeps accounting records that comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the charitable company as at the end of each financial year and of its surplus or deficit for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the charitable company.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small charitable companies and with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2015).

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Trustees on 1 December 2016 and were signed on its behalf by:

J.R. Marsh-Trustee

J.R. Marsh

R Saunders - Trustee

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008), the Companies Act 2006 and the requirements of the Statement of Recommended Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities.

Incoming resources

All incoming resources are included on the Statement of Financial Activities when the charity is legally entitled to the income and the amount can be quantified with reasonable accuracy.

Resources expended

Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that aggregate all cost related to the category. Where costs cannot be directly attributed to particular headings they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of resources.

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Taxation

3.

The charity is exempt from corporation tax on its charitable activities.

Fund accounting

Unrestricted funds can be used in accordance with the charitable objectives at the discretion of the trustees.

Restricted funds can only be used for particular restricted purposes within the objects of the charity. Restrictions arise when specified by the donor or when funds are raised for particular restricted purposes.

31 3 16

21 2 15

14

Further explanation of the nature and purpose of each fund is included in the notes to the financial statements.

2. ACTIVITIES FOR GENERATING FUNDS

Shop income	£ 2,562	£ 2,703
INVESTMENT INCOME	_	
	31.3.16	31.3.15

4. TRUSTEES' REMUNERATION AND BENEFITS

There were no trustees' remuneration or other benefits for the year ended 31 March 2016 nor for the year ended 31 March 2015.

Trustees' expenses

Deposit account interest

There were no trustees' expenses paid for the year ended 31 March 2016 nor for the year ended 31 March 2015.

5. STAFF COSTS

	Wages and salaries		31.3.16 £ 23,263	31.3.15 £ 21,938
	The average monthly number of employees during the year was	s as follows:		
	Staff		31.3.16	31.3.15
	No employees received emoluments in excess of £60,000.			
6.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE Y	EAR		
	Trade debtors		31.3.16 £ 373	31.3.15 £ 2,637
7.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE	EYEAR		
	Trade creditors		31.3.16 £ 381	31.3.15 £ 2,141
8.	MOVEMENT IN FUNDS			
	Unrestricted funds	At 1.4.15	Net movement in funds £	At 31.3.16 £
	General fund	10,696	3,692	14,388
	TOTAL FUNDS	10,696	3,692	14,388
	Net movement in funds, included in the above are as follows:			
	Unrestricted funds General fund	Incoming resources £ 42,259	Resources expended £ (38,567)	Movement in funds £ 3,692
	TOTAL FUNDS	42,259	(38,567)	3,692

<u>Detailed Statement of Financial Activities</u> <u>for the Year Ended 31 March 2016</u>

	31.3.16 £	31.3.15 £
INCOMING RESOURCES		
Voluntary income		
Donations	1,373	1,405
Grants	10,000	8,000
Subscriptions	28,321	30,441
	39,694	39,846
Activities for generating funds		
Shop income	2,562	2,703
Investment income		
Deposit account interest	3	14
Total incoming resources	42,259	42,563
Total incoming resources	42,209	42,303
RESOURCES EXPENDED		
Costs of generating voluntary income		
Insurance	490	490
Light and heat	6 2	87
Telephone	500	422
Postage and stationery	20	477
Sundries Rent	2,218 7,091	3,060 7,940
Motor	2,572	2,410
	-	(
	12,953	14,886
Fundraising trading: cost of goods sold and other costs		
Purchases	2,351	2,300
Other resources expended		
Wages	23,263	21,938
Total resources expended	38,567	39,124
	energy of a Contraction	* The Section 1
	 	
Net income	3,692	3,439